
Kerry Cronin

Billing Information:  Customer #271

Name:  Minnesota Department of public Safety

Address:  Office of the Commissioner

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1000

City/State: St. Paul, MN

Zip Code: 55101

Date:  9/1/2023

Amount:

Accounting Data: Fund Agency Org Sub‐Org Rev Source Project # Amount

Line 1 110 160 1610 4220‐02 19,204.26$  

Line 2

Line 3

Line 4

Line 5

Line 6

TOTAL 19,204.26$  

Special Instructions:  Ballistic vest reimbursement from State (1/2 of total)

City of Duluth

Invoice Data Form

Departmental Approval:

19,204.26$                     

Attach documentation for the amount being billed and 

forward with this form to the City Auditor's Office. 
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Vest Reimbursement Request

Minnesota Department of Public Safety
Office of the Commissioner
445 Minnesota Street Suite 1000
Saint Paul, MN 55101
Phone: (651) 201-7160
Fax: (651)297-5728

Agency Duluth Police Dept.
Address 2030 N. Arlington Avenue
City Duluth
State MN
Zip Code 55811
Contact Name Kerry Cronin
Contact Email kcronin@duluthmn.gov
Contact Phone Number 218-730-5422

Agency Information

Officer and Purchase Information
# Officer Last Name Officer First Name POST # Invoice Date Cost
1 Bradley Russell 17302 8/30/2022 1527.00
2 Cekalla Morgan 21217 8/16/2022 1163.67
3 Cozzi Mikayla 27710 8/30/2022 1722.00
4 Greenwalt Kelly 13785 5/11/2023 1437.84
5 Grondahl Jake 24754 12/1/2022 1448.00
6 Hussey Derek 27989 5/17/2023 1782.00
7 Jansen Michael 27440 8/30/2022 1782.00
8 Johansen Paulina 27709 8/30/2022 1422.00
9 Johnson Ian 21248 8/30/2022 1782.00
10 Kneeland Josh 24755 12/1/2022 1398.00
11 Latourelle Katie 27707 8/30/2022 1422.00
12 LeClaire Robert 21219 8/2/2022 1163.67
13 Lizakowski Jacob 27375 4/6/2022 1497.00
14 Meehan Ethan 22515 3/30/2022 1542.00
15 Nagorski Chad 13442 9/1/2022 1084.00
16 Olejnicak Joel 14839 9/26/2022 1527.00
17 Powless Key 27704 8/30/2022 1782.00
18 Pyrlik Lucas 27708 8/30/2022 1782.00
19 Saburn Michael 15412 9/26/2022 1146.00
20 Saletel Daniel 13619 3/31/2022 1163.67
21 Schmidt Robert 21223 10/31/2022 1163.67
22 Simmons Todd 21226 9/26/2022 1527.00
23 Simons Christopher 25758 8/30/2022 1782.00
24 Tanski Jason 13791 5/3/2022 1542.00
25 Tomlin Skylar 24746 12/1/2022 1398.00
26 VanBuskirk Macie 27711 8/30/2022 1422.00

Terms and Conditions
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Electronic Signature

 Kerry Cronin        

Date: 9/1/2023

The Department of Public Safety is asking that you provide data which may include private information, pursuant to
Minnesota Statute 13.04. This information will be used to validate and process your claim for Vest Reimbursement. While
you are not legally required to provide any of the requested data, failure to provide information may result in the delay or
denial of the claim. Unless you consent to further releases of private information, access will be limited only to those
individuals whose jobs reasonably require access to this data. In addition, you attest that:

The invoice dates for the soft-body armor vest purchases above are at least 5 years as required by the statute;
The enclosed invoice clearly displays the individual cost of all items;
You understand that the State will reimburse up to one-half the purchase price found in the State of Minnesota
body armor contract, accessible through the Cooperative Purchasing Opportunities website, and only for those
items listed above, as articulated by Minnesota Statute 299A.38. Additional charges such as tactical vests,
alterations, freight charges, etc., will not be reimbursed;
You have not accepted any gratuitous products with the purchase of this concealable soft-body armor;
You understand that if you fail to comply with the above, this reimbursement request may be delayed or denied.

 I agree to the above terms and conditions



STATE

Manufacturer Name Model Number Unit Price Vest Received Date Officer First Name Officer Last Name Serial Number POST # Reimb Amount
Safariland HW‐2019‐05‐SB 1,527.00$     8/30/2022 Russell Bradley 10220222203 17302 $763.50
Armor Express BP1900 CSTM 00 1,163.67$     8/16/2022 Morgan Cekalla 2206207966 21217 $581.84
Safariland BA‐3A00S‐SX02 1,722.00$     8/30/2022 Mikayla Cozzi 10220239017 27710 $861.00
Armor Express RZRXTM3ABRV 1,437.84$     5/11/2023 Kelly Greenwalt 2304120797 13785 $718.92
Angel Armor 01‐23181‐02 1,448.00$     12/1/2022 Jake Grondahl R0065072 24754 $724.00
Safariland HW‐2019‐01‐SB 1,782.00$     5/17/2023 Derek Hussey 10230113668 27989 $891.00
Safariland HW‐2019‐01‐SB 1,782.00$     8/30/2022 Michael Jansen 10220233998 27440 $891.00
Safariland BA‐2000S‐SX02 1,422.00$     8/30/2022 Paulina Johansen 10220228925 27709 $711.00
Safariland HW‐2019‐01‐SB 1,782.00$     8/30/2022 Ian Johnson 10220227883 21248 $891.00
Angel Armor 01‐23181‐02 1,398.00$     12/1/2022 Josh Kneeland R0065068 24755 $699.00
Safariland BA‐2000S‐SX02 1,422.00$     8/30/2022 Katie Latourelle 10220228918 27707 $711.00
Armor Express BP1900 CSTM 00 1,163.67$     8/2/2022 Robert LeClaire 2206207965 21219 $581.84
Safariland BA‐3A00S‐SX02 1,497.00$     4/6/2022 Jacob Lizakowski 10220101895 27375 $748.50
Safariland HW‐2019‐01‐SB 1,542.00$     3/30/2022 Ethan Meehan 10220108487 22515 $771.00
Armor Express BP1900 CSTM 00 1,084.00$     9/1/2022 Chad Nagorski 2206207962 13442 $542.00
Safariland HW‐2019‐05‐SB 1,527.00$     9/26/2022 Joel Olejnicak 10220260210 14839 $763.50
Safariland HW‐2019‐01‐SB 1,782.00$     8/30/2022 Key Powless 10220234046 27704 $891.00
Safariland HW‐2019‐01‐SB 1,782.00$     8/30/2022 Lucas Pyrlik 10220234052 27708 $891.00
Safariland BA‐2000S‐SX02 1,146.00$     9/26/2022 Michael Saburn 10220261919 15412 $573.00
Armor Express BP1900 CSTM 00 1,163.67$     3/31/2022 Daniel Saletel 2203319520 13619 $581.84
Armor Express BP1900 CSTM 00 1,163.67$     10/31/2022 Robert Schmidt 2209088848 21223 $581.84
Safariland HW‐2019‐05‐SB 1,527.00$     9/26/2022 Todd Simmons 10220260116 21226 $763.50
Safariland HW‐2019‐01‐SB 1,782.00$     8/30/2022 Christopher Simons 10220227034 25758 $891.00
Safariland HW‐2019‐01‐SB 1,542.00$     5/3/2022 Jason Tanski 10220134314 13791 $771.00
Angel Armor 01‐00253‐02 1,398.00$     12/1/2022 Skylar Tomlin R0065070 24746 $699.00
Safariland BA‐2000S‐SX02 1,422.00$     8/30/2022 Macie VanBuskirk 10220228965 27711 $711.00

38,408.52$   $19,204.26









































































































































































Kerry Cronin

Billing Information:  Customer #271

Name:  Minnesota Department of public Safety

Address:  Office of the Commissioner

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1000

City/State: St. Paul, MN

Zip Code: 55101

Date:  9/1/2023

Amount:

Accounting Data: Fund Agency Org Sub‐Org Rev Source Project # Amount

Line 1 110 160 1610 4220‐02 8,924.08$    

Line 2

Line 3

Line 4

Line 5

Line 6

TOTAL 8,924.08$    

Special Instructions:  Ballistic vest reimbursement from State (1/2 of total)

City of Duluth

Invoice Data Form

Departmental Approval:

8,924.08$                       

Attach documentation for the amount being billed and 

forward with this form to the City Auditor's Office. 
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Vest Reimbursement Request

Minnesota Department of Public Safety
Office of the Commissioner
445 Minnesota Street Suite 1000
Saint Paul, MN 55101
Phone: (651) 201-7160
Fax: (651)297-5728

Agency Duluth Police Dept.
Address 2030 N. Arlington Avenue
City Duluth
State MN
Zip Code 55811
Contact Name Kerry Cronin
Contact Email kcronin@duluthmn.gov
Contact Phone Number 218-730-5422

Agency Information

Officer and Purchase Information
# Officer Last Name Officer First Name POST # Invoice Date Cost
1 Barnes Heather 24748 6/27/2023 1422.00
2 Braun Shanda 18540 12/22/2022 1466.73
3 Nordskog Benjamin 21620 12/22/2022 1077.87
4 Groshens Jaclyn 24744 12/22/2022 1466.73
5 Helgemoe William 15640 12/22/2022 1421.82
6 Park Andrew 24117 5/4/2023 1466.73
7 Forsyth James 21637 6/8/2023 1694.02
8 Morin Dane 24749 6/8/2023 1732.72
9 Nitz Michael 24750 6/8/2023 1608.12
10 Pitzel Spencer 24758 6/8/2023 1608.12
11 Puhle Ryan 24745 6/8/2023 1316.09
12 Stutsman Taylor 21623 6/8/2023 1567.20

Terms and Conditions
The Department of Public Safety is asking that you provide data which may include private information, pursuant to
Minnesota Statute 13.04. This information will be used to validate and process your claim for Vest Reimbursement. While
you are not legally required to provide any of the requested data, failure to provide information may result in the delay or
denial of the claim. Unless you consent to further releases of private information, access will be limited only to those
individuals whose jobs reasonably require access to this data. In addition, you attest that:

The invoice dates for the soft-body armor vest purchases above are at least 5 years as required by the statute;
The enclosed invoice clearly displays the individual cost of all items;
You understand that the State will reimburse up to one-half the purchase price found in the State of Minnesota
body armor contract, accessible through the Cooperative Purchasing Opportunities website, and only for those
items listed above, as articulated by Minnesota Statute 299A.38. Additional charges such as tactical vests,
alterations, freight charges, etc., will not be reimbursed;
You have not accepted any gratuitous products with the purchase of this concealable soft-body armor;
You understand that if you fail to comply with the above, this reimbursement request may be delayed or denied.

 I agree to the above terms and conditions
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Electronic Signature

 Kerry Cronin        

Date: 9/1/2023



STATE

Manufacturer Name Model Number Unit Price Vest Received Date Officer First Name Officer Last Name Serial Number POST # Reimb Amount
Safariland BA-2000S-SX02 $1,422.00 6/27/2023 Heather Barnes 10230149369 24748 $711.00
Armor Express RZR-XT-IIIA $1,466.73 12/22/2022 Shanda Braun 2210244161 18540 $733.37
Armor Express RZR-XT-IIIA $1,694.02 6/8/2023 James Forsyth 2304121402 21637 $847.01
Armor Express RZR-XT-IIIA $1,466.73 12/22/2022 Jaclyn Groshens 2210244162 24744 $733.37
Armor Express RZR-XT-IIIA $1,421.82 12/22/2022 William Helgemoe 2210244159 15640 $710.91
Armor Express RZR-XT-IIIA $1,732.72 6/8/2023 Dane Morin 2304121401 24749 $866.36
Armor Express RZR-XT-IIIA $1,608.12 6/8/2023 Michael Nitz 2304121399 24750 $804.06
Armor Express RZR-XT-IIIA $1,077.87 12/22/2022 Benjamin Nordskog 2210244006 21620 $538.94
Armor Express RZR-XT-IIIA $1,466.73 5/4/2023 Andrew Park 2210244160 24117 $733.37
Armor Express RZR-XT-IIIA $1,608.12 6/8/2023 Spencer Pitzel 2304121400 24758 $804.06
Armor Express RZRG2-A-II $1,316.09 6/8/2023 Ryan Puhle 2304121039 24745 $658.05
Armor Express RZRG2-A-II-FEM $1,567.20 6/8/2023 Taylor Stutsman 2304121324 21623 $783.60

TOTAL $8,924.08






































